1

HIAT oo e &7 HIATAT
STelleT HIAT eh T, 7T Heell

OFFICE OF THE CONMMISSIONER OF cusTOMS,
NEW CUSTOM HOUSE, NEW KANDLA-370 210 (GUJARAT)
Phone No: O2836-271468/469, Fax No. : O2836-271467.

WI.8./ F. No. $/6-569/Ref/2012 e fr =7+ / Date of Order: 09 052019
STl A FT fediss/ Date of Issue: © §05.2019
9T Fadl/ Passed by: - 4 &r O | / SHREE D P BAMANAVAT

G’g&ﬁ SH?,’FFH/JOIM Commissioner,
@m&;ﬁﬁﬂ?ﬁ,m/c“mms House,Kandla.

mvrﬁa}r'{i/ ORDER-IN- ORIGINAL NO: KDL/JC/DPB/ ST /Ref/2019-20
1. s et frad t saFa F3aaer s Revag & [eh &T ST 6 |

This copy is granted free of charge for the use of person to whom it is issued.

2. 59 3meRr < fawg 3dver HAT e IAATH-1962 6T 4RT-128 & TEct Ievcd 3dTel 1 9Ty & W, Y &

Frater 7 4 #fSTer et efav, rgew 3ife Sf3ar Rfeser & ura, 3mew U8, swaeEm, erIeT 380009 qgw
3rerer o SR gt Y fAfy & e et o ot aram iy Sefr anfew

An appeal against this order lies with the Commissioner(Appeals), having office at 7th floor,
Mridual Tower, Near Times of India Building, Ashram Road, Ahmedabad, Gujarat — 380 009 in
terms of section 128 of the Customs Act, 1962, It should be filed within sixty days from the date

of communication of this order.
3. Tg ISl HAT ek [AFATTl-1982 & FFHA-3 & 39IH-(2) # fafése =afea gart seanifa Hufia

WY F 2R forar e Tifg v 39 il &1 ar wiaat & erf@e forar s aur 59 3eer & favg 3rdrer &r
TS 7Y, 3T $T I &Y WiAAT Heleed Fir T (37 A FH Q FA U Ufa TAIOIT gleir arfgv) | Hafeera el

gEamae IR it 3 a9 S few) 3T e, 3rde & 3R @A 3R RE AT wfAaR (3rdie)
mm.mﬁaﬁavmmﬁwgaﬁmml

An appeal should be filed in format prescribed. It shall be signed by the person specified in
sub-rule (2) of rule 3 of the Customs Appeals Rules, 1982. It shall be filed in duplicate and shall
be accompanied by an equal number of copies of the order appealed against (one of
which at least shall be certified copy). All supporling docurnents should be forwarded in
quadruplicate. The appeal shall be presented in person to the office of the Commissioner
(Appeals), Ahmedabad, but the date of receipt in the office will be relevant date of appeal

whether in time or not.

4. IFEH- F ST ek JAATA, 1870 F 7 H. 4 & dga 38 g Hr afafafy @ fAuiRe 5/- v9¢

T EETFT e OIF F Y F g FLAT A0

The copy of this order attached herein should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 5/- (Rupees five

only) as prescribed under schedule-l, item é of the Court Fees Act, 1870.
5. 3ac 3101 9T 5/- ( 9T T AT ) & ALY [ehe M glell =ANMET AT SHb [ I 3T 1 veh gfey

FR g meer v g5 9 srear #1379 S 9 5/- ( 9T 39 A7 ) HT FArRfed e AT FA9 &
Heraa T S |

The appeal should bear a court fee stamp of Rs.5.00 (Rupees five only) and it must be
accompanied by A copy of appeal and this copy or any other copy of this order which must

bear a court fee stamp of Rs. 5.00 (Rupees five only).
6. I 1S afed 38 3R & 9w e @ 9red & o, 3d el & AR IAT Ye<h 3YaT 37 T @A
AT T STAT et 3R 3ot 37dTer 3 HII O ST ohl Fed T hdel I FAaRTediet T, T8 et &
G glet T 3o el HAT e rfAferae-1962 Hir URT-128 & Wrawr=l & I Iares = & v
Wﬁﬁwaﬁa‘rmsﬁ‘r I
Any person desirous of appealing against his decision or order shall pending the appeal,

deposit the duty demanded or the penalty levied therein and produce proof of such
payment along with the appeal failing which the appeal is liable o be rejected for non

compliance of the provisions of Section 128 of the Customs Act, 1962.



Z

Sub: Refund claim dated 02.04.2012 for Rs. 4,77,243/-
Thousand Two Hundred Forty Three Only) filed by M/s. Santosh Timber Trading Co. Ltd., A-1,
W.H.S. Kirti Nagar, New Delhi-110015 (India).

Brief facts of the case:

|

(Rupees Four Lakh Seventy Seven

(1) M/s. Santosh Timber Trading Co. Lid., A-1, W.HS‘. Kirti Nagar, New Delhi-110015 (India).
(hereinafter referred to as “the claimant"”) have filed d refund claim of Rs. 4,77,243/- (Rupees
Four Lakh Seventy Seven Thousand Two Hundred Forty Three Only) vide letter dated
02.04.2012 received on 02.04.2012. The claimant has claimed the refund of 4% SAD paid by
them at the time of importation. The refund claim is filed on the basis of the exemption as
granted vide Notification No.102/2007-Cus. dated 14.09.2007. The claimant have been issued
deficiency memo 14.09.2018 and in the response of same , the claimant have submitted their
reply along with all required documents vide their letter dated ..... fis /2019 (received in

this office on ..... /..../201%9) Accordingly

refund claim is filed under Section 27 of the Customs Act,1962.

(2) The claimant has filed a refund claim along with following documents.
Il) Triplicate copy of in original TR-6 Challans evidencing payment of all custom duty
and Duplicate copy (in Original) of B/Es showing the import of Qty. 300.775 CBM (As
per Indian CBM 214.002) by the claimant as detailed below.

the claim have been taken for processing. The

Imp.

S| y/eNo. 8 ote 8.6 No. & Dafe (inpg'r[s:;zs (el e | vy
1 3146282/07.04.11 200865990/08.04.11 19.388 27.450 60129.70 133755.00
2 3232974/18.04.11 2000931448/20.04.11 93.408 132.249 | 295702.50 | 657773.00
3 3299419/25.04.11 200098379%9/26.04.11 47.462 67.198 151553.20 | 337121.00
4 3274561/21.04.11 2000961724/22.04.11 28.989 41.045 89870.10 199911.00
5 3328235/27.04.11 2001008496/29.04.11 23.193 32.833 71901.60 159941.00

Total 212.440 | 300.775 | 669157.10 | 1488501.00

lll) Copies of Sale invoice as evidence of sale of the imported goods to the buyers with
an endorsement that “No credit of the SAD duty levied under sub-section 5 of section
3 of the Customs shall be admissible” as required Under Para 2(b) of the exemption
Notification No.102/2007. Other details like B/E No, VAT payable is reflected in the sale
Invoices.

IV) Worksheet showing the details of import made under above B/E and sales
affected there under.

V) Copies of VAT /CST challan evidencing total VAT /CST payment, as shown in below
mentioned table

aid | YATRAd |, ivATpaid | Cstpaid | SSTPI ol cstpaid
No | mcan | Muougn |PE)PH | Sacan | ghosoh [ " Period
DELHI
1 N/A N/A N/A 85684.00 Nov-11
2 954685.00 0 954685.00 N/A N/A N/A April-11
3 133582.00 0 133582.00 N/A N/A N/A FEB-12
GUJARAT
1 944562.00 0 944562.00| 66052.00 0 66052.00 Apri-11
2 | 321645.00 0 321645.00 |178158.00 0 178158.00 May-11
3 N/A N/A N/A 91402.00 0 21402.00 June-11

VI) Undertaking from the claimant that the 4% SAD has not been passed on by them
to buyer/any other person.

Vil) Declaration regarding the oppomtment of Chartered Accountant M/s. Anil
Ammita & Co., New Delhi, for the financial year 2011-2012.

VIIl) Copy of Ledger Account of 4% SAD refundable, VAT/CST and certificate issued by
the Chartered Accountant showing the amount of SAD receivable under the Head
SAD refund receivable.

IX) Declaration regarding filing of single claim in a month of April 2012.

X) C.A. Certificate certifying co-relation between VAT/CST payment and sale invoice
and burden of 4% SAD has not passed on to buyer or any other person.

'



: 3
(3) As per Notification No.102/2007-Cus. Dated 14.09.2007, the exemption contained in
this notification shall be given effect, if the conditions, as stipulated in the said notification are
_fulfiled. The conditions are that the importer of the said goods shall pay all duties, including
the said additional duty of customs leviable thereon. as applicable, at the time of

importer shall pay on sale of the said goods appropriate sales tax or value added tax, as the
case may be. Further, as per Para 2(e), the importer at the time of Claiming of the refund
shall, inter alia, provide copies of the documents evidencing the payment of the said
additional duty; the invoice of sale of the imported goods in respect of which refund of the
said additional duty is claimed and documents evidencing the payment of appropriate sales
tax or value added tax as the ccse’ may be, by the importer, on sale of such imported
goods. i

(4)  The claimant has subsequently sold imported Qty. 208.804 CBM of Teak Logs to the as
detailed below. ‘

. BE No.3146282/0704.201 1, Imporf Qly 27 450 CBM
Ij’; Inv. No. & date SO’%&V) fin VAT CST
| 1511107111 12,139 0.00 4092.00
2 166/21.02.12 15311 133582.00 0.00
sold Qly. 27.450 133582.00 5092.00
2. BE No.3232974/18.04.2011, Import Qty.45.478 CBM
r\?; Inv. No. & date 50'%&") fin VAT CsT
1 12/23.04.11 26.490 245801.00 0.00
2 13/23.04.11 18.98] 176125.00 0.00
Sold Qly. 45.47]
Short Sold Qty 0.005
import Qty., 45.476 421926.00 0.00
3. BE N0.3299419/25.04.2011, Import Qly. 67.198 CBM
tj; Inv. No. & date SO'%(;,;V) ia VAT Add. VAT
] 10/26.04.11 22.662 122545.00 24509.00
2 17/30.05.11 06974 145862.00 29172.00
3 13/18.05.11 17.562 94967.00 18993.00
sold Qly. 67.198 363374.00 72674.00
4._BE N0.3274561/21.04.2011, Import Qty. 41,045 CBM
’i‘) Inv. No. & date SO"(’:S\T/}’) (in VAT CsT
] 07/06.05.11 16.274 0.00 13473.00
2 16/30.04.1] 19.589 127286.00 0.00
Sold Qly. 35.863
Short Sold Qty 5.182 _
import Qty. 41.045 127286.00 13473.00
5. BE N0.3328235/27.04.2011, Impor! Qly. 32.833 CBM
Ij; Inv. No. & date SO'%S\% fin VAT CsT
] 06/30.04.1] 20.650 0.00 24471.00
2 07/06.05.11 4.302 0.00 5013.00
3 18/14.06.11 7,870 0.00 8925.00
Sold Qly. 32.822
Short Sold Qfy 0011 |
Import Qty. 32.833 0.00 38409.00




4
(5) The said refund claim has been scrutinized in ’ferhﬁs of section 27 of the Custom Act,
1962 and it is found that the claim has been received within eligible fime limit of one year
and all necessary documents as stated above have been furnished.

Findings:

(6) | have carefully gone through the case record submitted by the claimant and find
that the claimant has imported Qty.300.775 CBM of Teak Logs and paid duties of customs

amounting to Rs. 14,88,501/- inclusive of 4% SAD amounting to Rs.6,69,157.10 under B/Es
detailed as in para,s’ 2 {(ii).

(7) As regards to limitation of filing refund claim within one year from the date of
payment of duty or from date of filing. | find, in the present case, this refund claim was filed in
this office on 02.04.2012, which is within stipulated period of one year from the date of duty
payment of Bill of entry | find the claim is not hit by time bar. The claim was scrutinized as per
provisions of Section 27 of Customs Act, 1962 and was found in order,.

(8) The claim is not barred by unjust enrichment since the claimant has submitted a
certificate dated 26.03.2012 of M/s. Anil Ammita & Co., Chartered Accountant, (M. No.
083183) wherein it is certified that the amount sought qs refund has not been passed on by
the claimant to any other party, directly or indirecﬂy.j As such | find that the claim is not
barred by unjust enrichment. |

(9)  The sale invoice is endorsed with the remark “No credit of the Additional duty levied
under Sub- section (5) of Section 3 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 shall be admissible™.

(10) I find that the claimant has sold 208.804 CBM out of total imported quantity of 300.775

CBM and hereby they have short sold 91.971 CBM of the imported goods, as shown in table.

Sr. B/E No. & Date !mp. Qty. Sold Qty. in Short Sold Total 4% 4% SAD on Net Eligible
No. in (CBM.) (CBM.) Qty (CBM) Sad Paid Short Sold Refund Claim
1 3146282/07.04.11 27.450 27.45 0.000 60129.70 0.00 60129.70
2 3232974/18.04.11 132.249 45.471 86.778 295702.50 194031.50 101671.00
3 3299419/25.04.11 67.198 67.198 0.000 151553.20 0.00 151553.20
4 3274561/21.04.11 41.045 35.863 5.182 89870.10 11346.25 78523.85
) 3328235/27.04.11 32.833 32.822 0.011 71901.60 24.09 71877.51
Total 300.775 208.804 NP 66%2157.10 205401.84 463755.26

| find that the claimant has sold quantity of imported goods i.e. 208.804 CBM. out of
total imported guantity 300.775 CBM, As per Para-2(d) of Nofification No. 102/2007-Cus.
Dated 14.09.2007 the importer shall pay on sale of the said goods, appropriate Sales Tax or
Value Added Tax, as the case may be and as per Para 4.1 of Circular No. 06/2008-Cus.
Dated 28.04.2008, unsold stock would not be eligible for refund. In other words, refund can
be granted only for the quantity of imported goods sald on payment of applicable VAT/CST.
Accordingly. the claimant is eligible for refund for the;quonﬁ’ry sold only, which comes to Rs.
463755/~ as per Table above and the claimant has filed refund claim for same amount. The

claimant has also given an undertaking that they shall not claim the refund on short sold
quantity i.e. 21.971 CBM in future also.

(11) Board has issued Circular No.06/2008 dated 28.04.08, 16/2008 and 18/2010, wherein
certain procedures are to be adopted for refund of 4 % SAD. The procedures are outlined as
under. :

(i) The refund claim has to be filed within one year.

(i) A single claim against a particular B/E has fo be filed.

(i) C.A. Certificate certifying co-relation between VAT/CST payment and sale invoice

and burden of 4% SAD has not passed on to buyer or any other person.

(iv) Self certification by the importer with respect to the unjust enrichment.

(v) Copies of VAT/CST challan/returns.



5

(12) I find that the refund claim is filed within the prescribed time limit and a single claim
has been filed against a particular Bill of Entry. The Chartered Accountant, M/s. Anil Ammita
& Co., Delhi vide their certificate dated 26.03.2012 has certified that M/s Santosh Timber
Trading Co. Ltd., has made the VAT/CST payment which co-relates with the sale invoices.
They have further certified that the burden of 4% SAD has not been passed on to buyer or
any other person. The importer has given an undertaking that they have not passed on the
burden of 4% SAD to buyer or any other person. The claimant has also submitted VAT/CST
challans & returns in co-relation to the Chartered Accountant certificate for the said claim.
Hence, | am satisfied that there is no unjust enrichment in the present case.

(13) The documents showing the payment of VAT/CST related to the refund claim have
been forwarded to the proper authorities for verification of its genuineness. However, the
refund claim is sanctioned subject to the verification of genuineness of VAT/CST documents
submitted with the refund claim. Action under section 28 of the Customs Act, 1942 will be
initiated against the claimant, if any discrepancy is noticed/reported in respect to the
genuineness of VAT/CST challan durin¢ its verification by the concerned authority.

(14) The Board has issued Circular No.'06/2008 dated 28.04.2018, wherein certain procedures
are to be adopted for claiming the refund of 4% SCVD. This requires to be examined in the
present case. | find that the importer has filed the refund claim within the time limit of one
year as laid down in the circular. Further the condition of filing a single claim against a
particular Bill of entry has also been fulfiled by the importer. Apart from the above, | find that
the claimant has submitted proof that the burden of duty has not been passed on to any
buyer which takes care of the unjust enrichment issue. Further, as required, the Chartered
Accountant has also certified that the payment of the VAT/ST on imported goods has been
co-related with the sale invoices. In view of this, the claim appears to be correct,

(15) In view of the foregoing para, | find that the claimant has fulfiled all the conditions as
laid down in the notification No. 102/2007 Cus, dated 14.09.07 read with Board Circular No.
06/2008,16/2008 and 18/2010 and therefore the claimant is eligible for the refund of Rs.
4,63,755/- Only.

(16) In view of the above discussion, | pass the following order.
ORDER

| sanction refund of Rs.4,63,755/- (Rupees Four Lakh Sixty Three Thousand Seven
Hundred Fifty Five Only) filed by M/s. Santosh Timber Trading Co. Ltd., A-1, W.H.S. Kirti Nagar,
New Delhi-110015 (India), in terms of nofification no. 102/2007-cus-dated 14.09.2007 as
amended under section 27 of the Customs Act, 1962.

" 0/0 COMMISSIONER

OF CUSTOMS
(D P Bamunavat) -
‘ ")’5/ Joint Commissioner (Refund)
13 MAY 7019 Customs House, Kandla
By Regq. Post i Date QQ /05/2019
F. No. §/6-569/Ref/2012 IN\NAQE‘ PR Lt
To Custom i’

M/s. Santosh Timber Trading Co. Ltdm=="""
A-1, W.H.S. Kirti Nagar, New Delhi-110015 (India).

Copy to: 1) The Deputy Commissioner (RRA), Customs House, Kandla.
2/ The Deputy Commissioner (EDI), Custorms House, Kandia.
3) Guard file Refund Section. :
4) Respective Refund file.






